Common Stock (class A)   -   -   -   -   -   89,287   (452)   -   -   (452)

Issuance of stock under ESPP
of shares of Common Stock
(class A)   -   -   -   -   28   (10,191)   25   -   -   53

Conversion of shares of class
C common stock for class A
common stock   86   -   (86)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Share-based compensation,
net of tax   -   -   -   -   733   -   -   -   -   733

Dividends declared   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,350)   (1,350)
Other comprehensive loss, net
of tax   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,963)   -   (2,963)

Net income   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,819   3,819

Balance at June 30, 2022   13,866,999   $ 347   2,068,549   $ 52   $ 16,438   978,049   $ (2,599)   $ 3,624   $ 36,302   $ 54,164

32

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

   Year Ended June 30, 2022
(dollars in thousands)   As
   Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 5,499   $ (1,680)   $ 3,819
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   (419)   -   (419)
Net recognized loss on disposal of fixed assets   -   -   -
Net realized gains on securities   (4,039)   -   (4,039)
Unrealized losses (gains) on securities   9,786   2,128   11,914
Investment basis adjustment   5   -   5
Net loss (income) from equity method investment   206   -   206
Foreign currency transaction gain   (10)   -   (10)
Provision for deferred taxes   (2,443)   (448)   (2,891)
Stock bonuses   -   -   -
Stock-based compensation expense   733   -   733
PPP loan forgiveness   -   -   -

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts and other receivables   2,501   -   2,501
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (217)   -   (217)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (1,067)   -   (1,067)

Total adjustments   5,036   1,680   6,716
Net cash provided by operating activities   10,535   -   10,535
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchase of property and equipment   (220)   -   (220)
Purchase of equity securities at fair value, current   (6,000)   -   (6,000)
Purchase of equity securities at fair value, non-current   (123)   -   (123)
Purchase of other investments   (620)   -   (620)
Purchase of held-to-maturity debt securities   -   -   -
Purchase of available-for-sale debt securities at fair value   -   -   -
Proceeds from sale of equity method investment   85   -   85